
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Communities 

 
To: Councillor Smalley (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 22 July 2019 

 
Time: 2.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Frank Green Room - 2nd Floor,  West Offices 

(S015) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 
4:00 pm on Wednesday, 24 July 2019. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Thursday, 18 July 
2019. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0


 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session – 

Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism held on 18 
March 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday, 19 July 2019.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting 
may be filmed and webcast,or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. York Learning -  Strategic / Service Plan 
2019/20   

(Pages 3 - 18) 

 This report sets out the strategic direction of York Learning and 
presents a one year service / business plan for the academic 
year commencing in September 2019.   
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Fiona Young 
Tel: 01904 552030 
Email: fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Fiona Young 
Democracy Officer 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:bartek.wytrzyszczewski@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

Date 18 March 2019 

Present Councillor Ayre 

   

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 25 

January 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
20. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

21. Cold Calling Controlled Zones - update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which reviewed the 
success of Cold Calling Controlled Zones (CCCZs) in York to 
date and arrangements for their future delivery. 
 
There were currently CCCZs in all wards in York, with 232 
individual zones covering 8,501 homes.  Most had been 
implemented by the Public Protection Team between 2007 and 
2014.  A further 16 had been implemented following a report to 
the Decision Session on 23 October 2017, when the Executive 
Member had approved a new ‘pay as you go’ approach to 
enable communities to introduce, administer and review zones.  
Funding was provided via ward committees, at a cost of £650 
per CCCZ. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Residents living in CCCZs had been consulted in 2018 as part 
of a review of the zones’ effectiveness.  Of the 96 respondents, 
86% considered that cold calling had decreased since creation 
of the CCCZ, 87% felt more confident about dealing with cold 
callers and 100% wished to remain within a CCCZ. 
 
The Executive Member noted that there were three wards 
missing from the data set and the officer agreed to update the 
Executive Member at a later date.  
 
The Executive Member also suggested that perhaps an 
information session or communication to all Ward Councillors 
could be organised in the future to ensure that Members 
understand the powers associated with CCCZ’s.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted and the existing funding 
approach for Cold Calling Controlled Zones be 
approved. 

 
Reason: In line with the results of consultation and to 

continue to help residents feel more confident about 
dealing with cold callers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 16:30 and finished at 16:45]. 

Page 2



 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

 
 

         22 July 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 
 

 
York Learning – Strategic / Service Plan 2019/20 
 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the strategic direction of York Learning and 
presents a one year service / business plan for the academic year 
commencing in September 2019.  This forms a key part of the 
governance arrangements for the service.   

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider the attached Strategic / 
Service Plan and approve it subject to any suggested changes. 

Reason:  To provide a sound governance arrangement for York 
Learning Services.  

Background 

3. York Learning is a council service which delivers a range of learning 
programmes to support people into employment, to improve their skills 
and to support their personal development. The service is funded 
almost exclusively from external contract funding and fee income. For 
the academic year 2018/19 this is in the region £3.3m, an increase of 
about £400k on the previous year. 

4. This report gives an overview of the service and sets out some of the 
opportunities and challenges that the service faces over the next 12 
months and beyond.  It includes a detailed action plan to achieve 
service ambitions for the next 12 months.   

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 Consultation  

5. The plan is presented for consultation and approval. It has gone 
through some internal service consultation with senior managers and is 
influenced by a rigorous self-assessment process which is ongoing. 

Options 

6. The attached plan is presented for comment and amendment by the 
Executive Member prior to approval. 

Analysis 

7. This will be a dynamic document with actions added as appropriate. 
Any major changes to the plan will be approved by the Executive 
Member. 

Monitoring and Review 

8. Performance against the action plan is reported to Children, Education 
and Communities Scrutiny Committee twice yearly in the form of an 
update report. 

9. In January, the Executive Member receives the service’s self-
assessment report which draws on performance in the previous 
academic year and helps to shape the strategic plan for the following 
academic year. 

Corporate Objectives 

10. Any plans and strategies developed are set within the context of the 
council plan but also respond to a number of sub-regional, regional and 
national policy objectives.    

Implications 

11. Finance:  The service is fully funded via external contracts and grants. 
Whilst the service has robust procedures in place to ensure the 
services maximises income this is not without some risks. 

12. Crime and Disorder:  Whilst there are no direct crime and disorder 
implications contained within the plan, the service has a strategy to 
support the “Prevent” strand of the Governments Anti-Terrorism 
strategy, and this is part of clear contractual and legal requirements.   

Page 4



13. The report has no additional Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, 
Information Technology, Property or other implications beyond those 
highlighted in the plan. 

Risk Management 

14. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified associated with the proposals contained 
in this report are those which could lead to the inability to meet 
business objectives and to deliver services, leading to damage to the 
Council’s reputation and failure to meet stakeholders’ expectations.  
The level of risk is assessed as “Low”.  This is acceptable but means 
that regular monitoring is required of the operation of the new 
arrangements. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Angela Padfield  
Acting Head of York 
Learning 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities & 
Equalities) 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 10 July 2019 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 

1.  Annex 1 Learning Services Strategic Plan 19/20.   

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 

 

 York Learning  
Strategic Plan  

2019/20 
 
 

Service:  
Communities and Culture 
 
York Learning 
 

  

Directorate:  
Children, Education and Communities 
 

  

  

Director:  
Amanda Hatton 
 

  

Cabinet 
Member:  

 

Cllr Darryl Smalley   

 

 
 
  

Page 7



 
2 
 

 

 

Section 1: The Service  
York Learning is the City of York Council adult education and community learning service that focuses on 
improving people’s core skills, including English, maths, ICT and skills for work and contributing to their 
health and well being. The service also provides the largest range of leisure and health and wellness 
learning programmes in the city. Provision is secured exclusively by external funding and contracts and 
the service has a zero base budget. 
 
Key priorities for the service remain on developing skills for employment and to support health and well 
being. The service continues to focus on core skills of English, maths and ICT as these are the building 
blocks for the development of other skills and are key to the development of fur
[...]
s to support people’s personal and cultural development and leisure learning 

 Programmes designed to support people back into work or to improve in work skills to enable 
them to progress 

Section 5: Challenges 
Funding for programmes remains the single key challenge for the service. This is both in securing new 
funding to develop the offer and respond to local needs.   
 
There are also some risks associated with contract compliance and reaching maximum contract values. 
Whilst the service is aware of those risks and takes the appropriate action to monitor and mitigate those 
risks, there remain some challenges in ensuring that the resources dedicated to fulfilling the contracts do 
not exceed the value of the contracts themselves. This is particularly a risk in the early “capacity 
building" phase of a new contract, where initial investment is needed to secure the model, but where 
the funding is insufficient in the early stages to cover this.  Close monitoring of projects therefore is 
hoped to inform on those risk early on. 
 
One very specific contract risk that was identified in the previous strategic plan relates to the 16-18 full 
time learning programme.   The funding received against this program does not fully cover the costs in 
delivering the programme and relies heavily on other areas of our provision financially supporting it.  It is 
hoped that changing to a new, more appropriate venue will enable increases to learner numbers, and 
increase support to those additional needs, which will generate more funding, whilst at the same time 
reducing our building overheads.  The service will remain vigilant as this area supports some of the most 
vulnerable young people in the City.   
 
The Apprenticeship offer still requires improvement and is continuing to perform below minimum 
standards.  Whilst their overall performance is in an upwards direction it will take another year for them 
to be out of minimum standards.  A further year at minimum standard
[...]
ing a Pre Governance Board to improve the effectiveness of governance of the 
service.  The board would consist of a group of board members who are independent of the local 
authority.   To improve our level of scrutiny a member of the Council’s scrutiny board would  be 
recruited to be able to report to scrutiny any issues and concerns raised by the wider body of the board 
that reflects the communities we represent.   The scrutiny board member would be required to have the 
right balance of knowledge relating to community, adult teaching & learning, business and economy, 
whilst supporting us towards an offer than supports improved economic growth and effectiveness in our 
communities.  

Page 12



 
7 

 

  

 

York Learning Strategic Service Plan :  Actions 2019/20 Academic Year  -  

Ref 
Activity 

 
Target 
date 

Performance 
18/19 

Target for 19/20 
Progress to 

date 
Commentary 

 

1 

Consolidate partnership working 
with North Yorkshire County 
Council and agree a strategy for 
future collaborative working  

Ongoing  
Shared 

resource 
2 areas  

Permanent 
Joint Head 
Post to be 
recruited 
before end 
of year 

 

CYC and NYCC currently share a Chief Executive of 
Service until the end of August.  Talks have been 
taking place to recruit a permanent Joint Head of 
Service to cover both York and North Yorkshire.  The 
job description is currently being agreed and 
approved to go to advertisement during July.  It is 
hoped to have a person in place for January.  The 
current arrangement of an Acting Head is to stay in 
place at CYC. 

2 

Continue to secure and extend 
provision for High needs support 
students as part of a “Personalised 
Learning”  for 16-19 year olds and 
for 19-24 with learning difficulties 
and disabilities 

Ongoing 79 85  

The significant increase in learner numbers for the 
academic year 2018/19 has continued. The service is 
still looking to secure funding to support this growth is 
agreed and in place from CYC.  

3 

D
[...]
ticeships. 

8 Functional Maths  31/07/20 67 
80 

 
 See above 

 
9 Full time 16-18 31/07/20 21 30   This programme has undergone a change in curriculum 

P
age 16



 
11 

 

  

Foundation Learning 
Programme 

 with revised eligibility criteria and induction process.  There 
have been significant challenges within this offer, due to an 
increased level of mental health issues in young people 
which has impacted retention and their ability to stay on 
programme.   
 

10 

Full time 18-25 High 
Needs Support 
students  
personalised learning 
programmes 

31/07/20 94 100  

 
 
 

We are anticipating a continued increase in numbers of 
High Needs Students coming through our provision in 
academic year 18/19. The majority of this provision is sub-
contracted with Blueberry Academy, Choose2youth and 
United Response.  There is a high likelihood that demand 
will exceed funding available.   

11 
Functional Skills 
English 16-18 

31/07/20 19 19   
These represent a very small cohort of learners  within our 
foundation learning and  personalised learning programmes 

12 
Functional Skills 
Maths 16-18 

31/07/20 
25 25   

See above  

13        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 17



 
12 

 

  

 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 York Learning -  Strategic / Service Plan 2019/20
	Learning Services Strategic Plan 19-20 Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Communities 

Date 22 July 2019 

Present Councillor Smalley 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism 
held on 18 March 2019 be approved and signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. York Learning -  Strategic / Service Plan 2019/20  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
overview of the York Learning service and some of the 
opportunities and challenges it faced, and sought approval for 
the 2019/20 Strategic Plan for the service.  The Plan, attached 
as Annex 1 to the report, set out detailed actions to achieve the 
ambitions of the service over the academic year beginning in 
September 2019.  Influenced by a rigorous self-assessment 
process, it had already been through an internal service 
consultation with senior managers.  
 
Officers at the meeting drew attention to a number of matters 
identified within the Plan, in particular: 

 The £50k grant received from Shine for work on the Social 
Mobility Project (p.8 of the agenda papers) 



 Action being taken to mitigate a funding shortfall on the 
16-18 full time learning programme and continuing issues 
with the Apprenticeships offer (p.11) 

 Progress on agreeing a strategy for future collaborative 
working with North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) 
(p.13) 

 The need for further funding to book venues for future jobs 
fairs (p.13). 

 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, it was 
confirmed that: 

 Developing the service’s Information and Guidance (IAG) 
and Wellbeing offer (p.11) would help learners find places 
on the right courses, by providing a pathway for charities 
and individuals to access specialist advice. 

 Partnership working with NYCC had proved a positive 
step, enabling both organisations to benefit from shared 
resources. 

 
Resolved: That the York Learning Strategic Plan 2019/20 

attached as Annex 1 to the report be approved. 
 
Reason: To provide a sound governance arrangement for 

York Learning Services. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Smalley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.30 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 


